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Safety instructions	 EN

•	Warning! Do not install the holder within the 
deployment area of an airbag.

•	Avoid extreme conditions, such as extreme heat and 
cold, wet and direct sun light, as well as micro waves, 
vibrations and mechanical pressure.

•	Before you start driving, ensure that the product is 
fastened securely.

•	Do not leave the product unsecured in the vehicle 
because abrupt movements of the car or an accident 
could cause it to fly through the interior of the car.

•	Do not hang any sharp, pointed or heavy objects on 
the product that could injure passengers, in case of an 
accident/ abrupt movement of the vehicle.

•	The product is intended for private, non-commercial use 
only.

•	For use in dry rooms and to be protected from dirt, 
moisture and overheating.

•	Observe the applicable local traffic laws and regulations, 
while using the product.

•	To avoid injury by collision while driving, passengers must 
always have their seatbelts fastened.

Instruction manual
1. Components
A.	 Arm
B.	 Telescopic tube
C.	 Head rest jaws
D.	 Tablet holding jaws
E.	 Tablet holder
F.	 Ball joint with tension ring
2. Intended Use
The product is intended only for holding tablets or mobile phones. 
Use the product only as described in this manual.
Imtron GmbH assumes no liability and provides no warranty for 
damage resulting from improper installation/mounting, improper 
use of the product or from failure to observe the operating 
instructions and/or safety notes.
3. Mounting
1.	 Loosen and remove the tension ring on the ball socket.
2.	 Press the ball into the ball socket.
3.	 Tighten the tension ring so that the ball is firmly seated in the 

ball socket, but the tablet holder can be tilted and rotated.
4.	 Squeeze the telescopic tube so that it fits between the 

headrest and then release it, making sure that the headrest jaws 
are properly and securely in place. 

Note: The mean distance between the two bars of the headrest 
can be from 105 to 150 mm.

5.	 Unfold the tablet holding brackets and pull both holders apart and 
place your tablet in the holder so that it is clamped by the holding 
brackets. 
Note: The holder is suitable for smartphones and tablets from 4.7” 
(140 mm height) to 12.9” (255 mm width) in portrait or landscape 
format.

6.	 You can turn or tilt the tablet using the ball joint. 
Note: If the incline changes by itself, turn the tension ring a little 
tighter.

Sicherheitshinweise	 DE

•	Achtung! Installieren Sie die Halterung nicht 
innerhalb des Entfaltungsbereichs eines Airbags.

•	Extreme Belastungen wie Hitze und Kälte, Nässe 
und direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, Mikrowellen sowie 
Vibrationen und mechanischen Druck vermeiden.

•	Vergewissern Sie sich vor Fahrtantritt, dass das Produkt 
sicher befestigt ist.

•	Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht ungesichert im Fahrzeug, da 
es bei ruckartigen Bewegungen des Fahrzeugs oder bei 
einem Unfall durch den Innenraum des Fahrzeugs fliegen 
könnte.

•	Hängen Sie keine scharfen, spitzen oder schweren 
Gegenstände an das Produkt, die im Falle eines Unfalls/
einer ruckartigen Bewegung des Fahrzeugs die Insassen 
verletzen könnten.

•	Das Produkt ist nur für den privaten, nicht für den 
gewerblich Gebrauch bestimmt.

•	Es ist in trockenen Räumen zu verwenden und vor 
Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit und Überhitzung zu schützen.

•	Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts die 
geltenden örtlichen Verkehrsvorschriften.

•	Um Verletzungen durch Zusammenstöße während 
der Fahrt zu vermeiden, müssen die Passagiere immer 
angeschnallt sein.

Gebrauchsanleitung
1. Bauteile
A.	 Schenkel
B.	 Teleskoprohr
C.	 Kopfstützenhaltebacken
D.	 Tablet-Haltebacken
E.	 Tablet-Halterung
F.	 Kugelgelenk mit Spannring
2. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Dieses Produkt ist für die Halterung von Tablets oder 
Mobiltelefonen vorgesehen. Das Produkt ausschließlich gemäß 
diesen Anweisungen verwenden.
Die Imtron GmbH übernimmt keine Haftung und erteilt keine 
Gewährleistung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Einbau, 
falsche Montage, nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des 
Produkts oder durch Nichtbeachtung der Betriebsanleitung und/
oder Sicherheitshinweise entstanden sind.
3. Montage
1.	 Lösen und entfernen Sie den Spannring an der Kugelpfanne.
2.	 Drücken Sie die Kugel in die Kugelpfanne.
3.	 Ziehen Sie den Spannring so fest, dass die Kugel fest in der 

Kugelpfanne sitzt, sich aber die Tablet-Halterung neigen und 
verdrehen lässt.

4.	 Drücken Sie das Teleskoprohr zusammen, sodass es zwischen 
die Kopfstütze passt und lassen Sie es dann los und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass die Kopfstützenhaltebacken richtig und fest sitzen. 
Hinweis: Der mittlere Abstand zwischen den beiden Stäben der 
Kopfstütze kann von 105 bis 150 mm betragen.

5.	 Klappen Sie die Tablet-Haltebacken auf und ziehen Sie beide 
Halter auseinander und legen Sie Ihr Tablet in die Halterung, 
sodass es von den Haltebacken festgeklemmt wird. 
Hinweis: Die Halterung ist geeignet für Smartphones und 
Tablets von 4,7“ (140 mm Höhe) bis 12,9“ (255 mm Breite) im 
Hochkant- oder Querformat.

6.	 Sie können das Tablet über das Kugelgelenk drehen oder neigen. 
Hinweis: Verstellt sich die Neigung von selbst, ziehen Sie den 
Spannring etwas fester.

Istruzioni di Sicurezza	 IT

•	Non installare il supporto entro l’area di gonfiaggio 
di un airbag.

•	Evitare condizioni estreme, come forte calore e gelo, 
umidità e luce diretta del sole, nonché microonde, 
vibrazioni e pressione meccanica.

•	Prima di iniziare a guidare, assicurarsi che il prodotto sia 
ben fissato.

•	Non lasciare il prodotto non ancorato nel veicolo perché 
i movimenti bruschi dell’auto o un incidente potrebbero 
farlo volare all’interno dell’abitacolo.

•	Non sospendere nel prodotto oggetti affilati, appuntiti 
o pesanti, che potrebbero ferire i passeggeri in caso di 
incidente/movimenti bruschi del veicolo.

•	Il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente ad un uso privato 
non commerciale.

•	Utilizzare in ambienti asciutti e tenere protetto da 
sporcizia, umidità e surriscaldamento.

•	Durante l’uso del prodotto, osservare le norme e i 
regolamenti stradali locali in vigore.

•	Per evitare lesioni dovute a collisione durante la guida, 
i passeggeri devono sempre avere le cinture di sicurezza 
allacciate.

Manuale utente
1. Componenti
A.	 Braccio girevole
B.	 Tubo telescopico
C.	 Attacchi per poggiatesta
D.	 Attacchi di fissaggio del tablet
E.	 Supporto per tablet
F.	 Giunto sferico con anello di ritenzione
2. Uso previsto
Il prodotto è destinato solo per accogliere tablet o telefoni cellulari. 
Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente manuale.
Imtron GmbH non si assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di danni 
al prodotto, alle cose o in caso di lesioni personali dovuti a usi 
inappropriati o impropri , o per usi del prodotto che non rispondono 
alle finalità indicate dal costruttore.
3. Montaggio
1.	 Allentare e rimuovere l’anello di ritenzione sull’attacco sferico.
2.	 Premere la sfera nell’attacco sferico.
3.	 Serrare l’anello di ritenzione in modo tale che la sfera sia 

saldamente inserita nell’attacco sferico, ma che sia possibile 
inclinare e ruotare il supporto per tablet.

4.	 Comprimere il tubo telescopico in modo che si inserisca tra i 
poggiatesta e successivamente rilasciarlo, assicurandosi che gli 
attacchi del poggiatesta siano correttamente e saldamente in 
posizione. 
Nota: La distanza media tra le due barre del poggiatesta può 
variare tra 105 e 150 mm.

5.	 Aprire i bracci di supporto del tablet, estrarre separatamente 
entrambi i supporti e posizionare il tablet nel supporto in modo 
che sia trattenuto dai bracci di fissaggio. 
Nota: Il supporto è indicato per smartphone e tablet da 4,7” 
(140 mm di altezza) a 12,9” (255 mm di larghezza) in modalità 
verticale o orizzontale.

6.	 È possibile ruotare o inclinare il tablet utilizzando il giunto sferico. 
Nota: Se l’inclinazione si modifica autonomamente, stringere 
ulteriormente l’anello di ritenzione.

Instrucciones De Seguridad	 ES

•	No instale el soporte dentro del área de 
despliegue de un airbag.

•	Evite las condiciones extremas, como extremos de calor y 
frío, humedad y la luz del sol directa, así como microondas, 
vibraciones y presión mecánica.

•	Antes de comenzar a conducir, asegúrese de que el 
producto esté bien sujeto.

•	No deje el producto sin asegurar en el vehículo porque 
los movimientos bruscos del automóvil o un accidente 
podrían hacer que salga volando por el interior del 
automóvil.

•	No cuelgue ningún objeto afilado, puntiagudo o pesado 
sobre el producto que pueda dañar a los pasajeros, en 
caso de accidente/movimiento brusco del vehículo.

•	El producto está diseñado para uso privado y no comercial 
únicamente.

•	Para uso en habitaciones secas y para protegerse de la 
suciedad, la humedad y el sobrecalentamiento.

•	Respete las leyes y normativas de tráfico locales 
aplicables mientras utiliza el producto.

•	Para evitar lesiones por colisión durante la conducción, los 
pasajeros deben llevar siempre abrochados los cinturones 
de seguridad.

Manual del usuario
1. Componentes
A.	 Brazo pivotante
B.	 Tubo telescópico
C.	 Fijaciones de reposacabezas
D.	 Fijaciones de soporte de tableta
E.	 Soporte de tableta
F.	 Junta de bola con arandela de tensión
2. Uso previsto
El producto ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para aguantar 
tabletas o teléfonos móviles. Utilice el producto únicamente como 
se describe en este manual.
Imtron GmbH no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños 
producidos al producto, a la propiedad o por lesiones personales 
debidas al uso inadecuado del producto o por su utilización para una 
finalidad distinta a la especificada por el fabricante.
3. Montaje
1.	 Afloje y retire la arandela de tensión de la junta de bola.
2.	 Presione la bola en la junta.
3.	 Apriete la arandela de tensión de forma que la bola esté 

firmemente asentada en su soporte, pero el soporte de tableta 
pueda inclinarse y girarse.

4.	 Presione el tubo telescópico de forma que encaje entre el 
reposacabezas y suéltelo, asegurándose de que las fijaciones del 
reposacabezas estén en la posición correcta y seguras. 
Nota: La distancia media entre las dos barras del reposacabezas 
puede estar entre 105 y 150 mm.

5.	 Despliegue los soportes de la tableta, separe ambos soportes 
y ponga la tableta en el soporte, de forma que quede fijada por 
los soportes. 
Nota: El soporte es adecuado para teléfonos y tabletas de 4,7” 
(140 mm de altura) a 12,9” (255 mm de ancho) en formato 
retrato o apaisado.

6.	 Puede girar o inclinar la tableta con la junta de bola. 
Nota: Si la inclinación cambia sola, apriete un poco más la 
arandela de tensión.

Consignes de Sécurité	 FR

•	N’installez pas le support dans la zone de 
déploiement d’un airbag.

•	Évitez les conditions extrêmes, comme la chaleur ou le 
froid, une haute humidité ou la lumière directe du soleil. 
Éviter également les micro-ondes, les vibrations et 
l’écrasement.

•	Avant de commencer à conduire, assurez-vous que le 
produit est solidement fixé. 

•	Ne laissez pas le produit non-fixé dans le véhicule car 
il pourrait traverser l’intérieur de la voiture à la suite de 
mouvements brusques de la voiture ou d’un accident.

•	Ne suspendez pas d’objets tranchants, pointus ou lourds 
sur le produit qui pourraient blesser les passagers en cas 
d’accident/de mouvements brusques du véhicule.

•	Le produit est destiné à un usage privé uniquement, et 
non à un usage commercial.

•	À utiliser dans une pièce sèche et à protéger de la 
poussière, de l’humidité et d’une chaleur excessive.

•	Respectez la législation et les réglementations routières 
locales lors de l’utilisation du produit.

•	Afin d’éviter d’être blessé à la suite d’une collision lors de 
la conduite d’un véhicule, les passagers doivent toujours 
attacher leur ceinture de sécurité.

Mode d’emploi
1. Éléments
A.	 Bras pivotant
B.	 Tube télescopique
C.	 Mors d’appui-tête
D.	 Mors de serrage de tablette
E.	 Support de tablette
F.	 Joint à rotule avec anneau de tension
2. Utilisation recommandée
Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour recevoir les tablettes ou les 
téléphones mobiles. N’utilisez cet appareil que conformément aux 
instructions de ce mode d’emploi.
Imtron GmbH n’assume aucune responsabilité quant à des 
dommages au produit, à des dommages matériels ou à des 
blessures corporelles dus à une négligence ou un usage inapproprié 
du produit, ou à un usage du produit non indiqué par le fabricant.

3. Montage
1.	 Desserrez et retirez l’anneau de tension sur la cage de rotule.
2.	 Enfoncez la rotule dans la cage de rotule.
3.	 Serrez l’anneau de tension pour que la rotule soit bien en 

position dans la cage de rotule, mais vous pouvez incliner et 
tourner le support de tablette.

4.	 Pressez le tube télescopique pour qu’il se situe entre l’appui-tête 
et le dossier de siège, puis relâchez-le, en vous assurant que les 
mors d’appui-tête sont correctement et solidement en place. 
Remarque : La distance moyenne entre les deux barres de 
l’appui-tête peut être de 105 à 150 mm.

5.	 Dépliez les supports de fixation de tablette, puis écartez les 
deux supports et placez votre tablette dans le support pour 
qu’elle soit fixée à l’aide des supports de fixation. 
Remarque : Le support est conçu pour les smartphones et 
tablettes de 4,7” (140 mm de haut) à 12,9” (255 mm de large) 
en format portrait ou paysage.

6.	 Vous pouvez tourner ou incliner la tablette à l’aide du joint à 
rotule. 
Remarque : Si l’inclinaison a changé, serrez un peu plus l’anneau 
de tension.

Biztonsági utasítások	 HU

•	Ne szerelje fel a tartót a légzsákok kioldási 
területén.

•	Kerülje az extrém környezeteket, például az extrém 
hőséget vagy hideget, a nedvességet, a közvetlen 
napsütést, valamint a mikrohullámokat, a rezgéseket és a 
mechanikus nyomást is.

•	Vezetés előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék 
biztonságosan rögzítve van.

•	Ne hagyja a terméket rögzítetlenül a járműben, mert az 
autó hirtelen mozgása vagy baleset következtében a 
termék a jármű belsejébe repülhet. 

•	Ne akasszon a termékre éles, hegyes vagy nehéz 
tárgyakat, amelyektől baleset vagy a jármű hirtelen 
mozgása esetén megsérülhetnek az utasok.

•	A termék kizárólag magánjellegű, nem kereskedelmi célú 
használatra készült.

•	Száraz helyiségben használja, óvja a szennyeződéstől, 
nedvességtől és túlmelegedéstől.

•	A termék használata során tartsa be a vonatkozó helyi 
közlekedési szabályokat és előírásokat.

•	A vezetés közbeni ütközés okozta sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében az utasok mindig csatolják be a biztonsági 
övet.

Használati útmutató
1. A készülék részei
A.	 Forgókar
B.	 Teleszkópos cső
C.	 Fejtámla pofák
D.	 Táblagéptartó pofák
E.	 Táblagéptartó
F.	 Gömbcsukló szorítógyűrűvel
2. Rendeltetésszerű használat
A termék kizárólag táblagépek vagy mobiltelefonok tartására 
szolgál. Csak a használati útmutatónak megfelelően használja a 
terméket.
Az Imtron GmbH nem vállal felelősséget a termék nem 
körültekintő, illetve helytelen használatából, valamint a gyártó 
által meghatározott rendeltetéstől eltérő használatból eredő, a 
készülékben vagy az Ön értékeiben bekövetkezett károkért, vagy 
személyi sérülésekért.
3. Összeszerelés
1.	 Lazítsa meg és távolítsa el a gömbcsukló szorítógyűrűjét.
2.	 Nyomja be a golyót a gömbcsuklóba.
3.	 Húzza meg a szorítógyűrűt úgy, hogy a golyó szilárdan üljön 

a gömbcsuklóban, de a táblagéptartó dönthető és forgatható 
legyen.

4.	 Szorítsa össze a teleszkópos csövet úgy, hogy a fejtámla közé 
illeszkedjen, majd engedje el, és győződjön meg arról, hogy a 
fejtámla pofái megfelelően és biztonságosan a helyükön vannak. 
Megjegyzés: A fejtámla két rúdja közötti átlagos távolság 105 
és 150 mm között lehet.

5.	 Hajtsa ki a táblagép-tartókonzolokat, és húzza szét a két 
tartót, majd helyezze a táblagépet a tartóba úgy, hogy azt a 
tartókonzolok rögzítsék. 
Megjegyzés: A tartó 4,7“ (140 mm magasságú) és 12,9“ (255 
mm szélességű) okostelefonokhoz és táblagépekhez alkalmas, 
álló vagy fekvő helyzetben.

6.	 A táblagépet a gömbcsukló segítségével elforgathatja vagy 
megdöntheti. 
Megjegyzés: Ha a dőlésszög magától megváltozik, húzza kicsit 
szorosabbra a szorítógyűrűt.

Veiligheidsinstructies	 NL

•	Installeer de houder niet binnen het ontvouwings-
gebied van een airbag.

•	Vermijd extreme omstandigheden, zoals extreme hitte 
en kou, vocht en direct zonlicht, evenals microgolven, 
trillingen en mechanische druk.

•	Controleer voordat u gaat rijden of het product goed 
vastzit. 

•	Laat het product niet onbeveiligd achter in het voertuig 
omdat abrupte bewegingen van de auto of een ongeluk 
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ertoe kunnen leiden dat hij door het interieur van de auto 
vliegt. 

•	Hang geen scherpe, puntige of zware voorwerpen aan 
het product waaraan passagiers zich kunnen verwonden, 
in geval van een ongeluk of een abrupte beweging van 
het voertuig. 

•	Het product is uitsluitend bestemd voor particulier, niet-
commercieel gebruik.

•	Voor gebruik in droge ruimten en te beschermen tegen 
vuil, vocht en oververhitting.

•	Neem tijdens het gebruik van het product de 
toepasselijke plaatselijke verkeerswetten en 
-voorschriften in acht.

•	Om letsel door botsingen tijdens het rijden te voorkomen, 
moeten passagiers altijd hun veiligheidsgordels om 
hebben.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Onderdelen
A.	 Zwenkarm
B.	 Telescopische buis
C.	 Klemmen voor hoofdsteun
D.	 Klemmen voor tablet 
E.	 Tablet-houder
F.	 Kogelgewricht met spanring
2. Beoogd gebruik
Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor het houden van tablets of 
mobiele telefoons. Gebruik dit apparaat alleen zoals beschreven in 
deze handleiding.
Imtron GmbH aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade aan het 
product, schade aan eigendommen of lichamelijk letsel als gevolg 
van onzorgvuldig of oneigenlijk gebruik van het product, of gebruik 
van het product die niet voldoet aan het doel opgegeven door de 
fabrikant.
3. Montage
1.	 Draai de spanring op het kogelgewricht los en verwijder deze.
2.	 Druk de kogel op het kogelgewricht.
3.	 Draai de spanring zodanig vast dat de kogel stevig vastzit in 

het kogelgewricht maar dat de tablet-houder kan draaien en 
kantelen.

4.	 Knijp in de telescopische buis zodat het in de hoofdsteun 
past en laat deze daarna los. Let erop dat de klemmen van de 
hoofdsteun goed en stevig op hun plek zitten. 
Opmerking: De afstand tussen de twee stangen van de 
hoofdsteun kan variëren van 105 tot 150 mm.

5.	 Vouw de tabletbeugels uit en trek beide houders van elkaar af en 
plaats uw tablet in de houder zodat deze wordt vastgeklemd door 
de beugels. 

Opmerking: De houder is geschikt voor smartphones en tablets 
met een hoogte van 140 mm en een breedte van 255 mm; en 
kunnen zowel in de staande als liggende stand worden gebruikt.

6.	 U kunt de tablet kantelen of draaien met behulp van het 
kogelgewricht. 
Opmerking: Als de tablet-houder de neiging heeft zelf te gaan 
kantelen, dan moet u de spanring wat strakker aandraaien.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa	 PL

•	Nie montuj uchwytu w obszarze wyzwalania 
poduszki powietrznej.

•	Unikaj ekstremalnych warunków, takich jak ekstremalne 
ciepło i chłód, wilgotność i bezpośrednie światło 
słoneczne, a także mikro fale, wibracje i nacisk 
mechaniczny.

•	Przed ruszeniem pojazdem upewnij się, że produkt został 
solidnie przymocowany. 

•	Nie pozostawiaj produktu niezabezpieczonego w 
pojeździe, gdyż nagłe ruchy pojazdu lub wypadek może 
doprowadzić do niekontrolowanego przemieszczenia się 
produktu wewnątrz pojazdu. 

•	Nie zawieszaj żadnych ostrych, szpiczastych ani ciężkich 
przedmiotów na produkcie, które mogłyby skaleczyć 
pasażerów w razie wypadku lub nagłego ruchu pojazdu.

•	Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
prywatnego, a nie komercyjnego.

•	Należy go używać w suchych pomieszczeniach i chronić 
przed brudem, wilgocią i przegrzewaniem się.

•	Podczas jego używania należy przestrzegać 
obowiązujących lokalnych przepisów drogowych.

•	W celu uniknięcia urazu z powodu kolizji, pasażerowie 
muszą mieć zapięte pasy bezpieczeństwa podczas jazdy.

Instrukcja obsługi
1. Elementy składowe
A.	 Ramię obrotowe
B.	 Rura teleskopowa
C.	 Szczęki zagłówkowe
D.	 Szczęki uchwytowe tabletu
E.	 Uchwyt tabletu
F.	 Przegub kulowy z pierścieniem napinającym
2. Przeznaczenie
Produkt jest przewidziany tylko do podtrzymywania tabletów lub 
telefonów komórkowych Używaj produkt tylko jak w opisie w tej 
instrukcji.
Imtron GmbH nie bierze żadnej odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenie 
produktu, szkody majątkowe czy jakiekolwiek obrażenia ciała 

spowodowane nieostrożnym użytkowaniem produktu czy 
użytkowaniem produktu do celu innego niż ten określony przez 
producenta.
3. Montaż
1.	 Poluzuj i zdejmij pierścień napinający na gnieździe kulowym.
2.	 Wciśnij kulę w gniazdo.
3.	 Dokręć pierścień napinający tak, by kula pewnie osiadła w 

gnieździe, ale by uchwyt tabletu można było przechylać i 
obracać.

4.	 Wygnij rurę teleskopową tak, by pasowała między zagłówek i 
zwolnij ją dbając o to, by szczęki były prawidłowo i bezpiecznie 
na miejscu. 
Uwaga: Średnia odległość między dwoma prętami zagłówka 
może wynosić od 105 do 150 mm.

5.	 Rozłóż wsporniki podtrzymujące tablet i rozciągnij je, umieść 
tablet w uchwycie tak, by był zaciśnięty przez wsporniki. 
Uwaga: Uchwyt nadaje się do smartphonów i tabletów od 4.7” 
(140 mm wysokości) do 12.9” (255 mm szerokości) w formacie 
poziomym lub pionowym.

6.	 Tablet możesz obracać lub przechylać za pomocą przegubu 
kulowego. 
Uwaga: Jeżeli nachylenie zmienia się samo z siebie, dokręć nieco 
pierścień napinający.

Instruções de segurança	 PT

•	Não instale o suporte na área de abertura de um 
airbag.

•	Evite condições extremas, como calor e frio extremos, 
humidade e luz solar direta, assim como microondas, 
vibrações e pressão mecânica.

•	Antes de começar a conduzir, assegure que o produto 
está bem fixo.

•	Não deixe o produto solto no veículo porque movimentos 
abruptos do carro ou um acidente podem levar a que seja 
projetado no interior do carro. 

•	Não pendure nenhum objeto afiado, pontiagudo ou 
pesado no produto que possa ferir passageiros em caso 
de acidente/movimento abrupto do veículo.

•	O produto destina-se apenas ao uso privado e não 
comercial.

•	Para ser usado espaços secos e protegido da sujidade, 
humidade e sobreaquecimento.

•	Observe as leis e regulações de trânsito locais enquanto 
usa o produto.

•	Para evitar ferimentos devido a colisão durante a 
condução, os passageiros devem ter sempre o seu cinto de 
segurança apertado.

Manual do utilizador
1. Componentes
A.	 Braço pivô
B.	 Tubo telescópico
C.	 Grampos de apoio de cabeça
D.	 Grampos de suporte do tablet
E.	 Suporte do tablet
F.	 Articulação esférica com anel de tensão
2. Finalidade
O produto destina-se unicamente a suportar tablets ou telemóveis. 
Utilize o produto apenas como descrito neste manual.
A Imtron GmbH não se responsabiliza por danos ao produto, danos 
a propriedade ou ferimentos pessoais devido a negligência ou 
utilização indevida do produto, ou utilização do produto fora da 
finalidade especificada pelo fabricante.
3. Montagem
1.	 Desaperte e retire o anel de tensão da articulação esférica.
2.	 Pressione a esfera na rótula.
3.	 Aperte o anel de tensão para que a esfera fique bem assente na 

rótula, mas que seja possível inclinar e rodar o suporte do tablet.
4.	 Aperte do tubo telescópico para que fique ajustado ao encosto 

de cabeça e, em seguida, solte-o, assegurando-se de que os 
grampos do apoio de cabeça estão devidamente fixos no lugar. 
Nota: A distância média entre as duas barras do encosto de 
cabeça pode variar entre 105 e 150 mm.

5.	 Desdobre os suportes de retenção do tablet, afaste os dois 
suportes e coloque o tablet no suporte de modo a ficar fixo 
pelos suportes de retenção. 
Nota: O suporte é adequado a smartphones e tablets entre 4,7” 
(140 mm de altura) e 12,9” (255 mm de largura) em formato vertical 
ou horizontal.

6.	 Pode rodar ou inclinar o tablet através da articulação esférica. 
Nota: Se a inclinação mudar por si só, aperte um pouco mais o 
anel de tensão.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner	 SE

•	Installera inte inte hållaren inom krockkunds 
utlösnings-område.

•	Undvik extrema förhållanden såsom extrem hetta eller 
kyla, väta och direkt solljus samt mikrovågor, vibrationer 
eller mekaniskt tryck.

•	Se till att produkten är ordentligt fastsatt innan du börjar 
köra. 

•	Lämna inte produkten lös i bilen eftersom att snabba 
rörelser av bilen eller en olycka kan orsaka att produkten 
flyger genom bilens interiör. 

•	Häng inte några vassa, spetsiga eller tunga saker på 
produkten som skulle kunna skada passagerare i händelse 
av en olycka/snabba rörelser av fordonet.

•	Produkten är endast avsedd för privat, icke-kommersiellt 
bruk.

•	För användning i torra rum och ska skyddas mot smuts, 
fukt och överhettning.

•	Följ gällande lokala trafiklagar och förordningar när du 
använder produkten.

•	För att undvika skador vid kollision under körning måste 
passagerare alltid ha sina säkerhetsbälten fastspända.

Bruksanvisning
1. Komponenter
A.	 Svängarm
B.	 Teleskoprör
C.	 Klämbackar för huvudstöd
D.	 Klämbackar för hållare av surfplatta
E.	 Hållare för surfplatta
F.	 Kulled med dragring
2. Avsedd användning
Produkten är endast avsedd för att hålla surfplattor och 
mobiltelefoner. Produkten ska användas enligt beskrivningen i 
denna bruksanvisning.
Imtron GmbH tar inget ansvar för skador på produkten, för skador 
på egendom eller personskador på grund av vårdslös eller felaktig 
användning av produkten eller användning av produkten som inte 
uppfyller tillverkarens angivna ändamål.
3. Montering
1.	 Lossa och ta bort dragringen på kulskålen.
2.	 Tryck in kulan in i kulskålen.
3.	 Dra åt dragringen så att kulan sitter stadigt i kulskålen. 

Surfplattans hållaren kan lutas och roteras.
4.	 Kläm teleskopröret så att det passar mellan nackstödet och 

släpp det sedan, för att se till att nackstödets klämbackar sitter 
ordentligt och säkert på plats. 
Anteckning: Det genomsnittliga avståndet mellan de två 
stängerna på nackstödet kan variera från 105 till 150 mm.

5.	 Vik ut hållarens fästen för surfplattan och dra isär båda hållarna 
och placera surfplattan i hållaren så att den kläms fast av fästen. 
Anteckning: Hållaren är lämplig för smarta telefoner och 
surfplattor från 4,7 tum (140 mm höjd) till 12,9 tum (255 mm 
bredd) i stående eller liggande format.

6.	 Du kan vrida eller luta surfplattan med hjälp av kulleden. 
Anteckning: Om lutningen ändras av sig själv, ska dragringen 
vridas åt lite hårdare.

IM_ITH1100_211206_V04_HR.indd   2IM_ITH1100_211206_V04_HR.indd   2 6/12/2021   4:51 PM6/12/2021   4:51 PM


